

**RSA No.267 of 2020**

9.7.2021

Present: Mr. Shakti Bhardwaj, Proxy counsel for the appellants.

Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Proxy Counsel, for the respondent.

**Through video-conferencing**

**CMP No.12588 of 2020**

Learned proxy counsel representing the non-applicant/respondent prays for and is granted last opportunity of two weeks' to file reply, failing which, this Court shall be constrained to decide the application at hand on the basis of the material already available on record. List thereafter.

**CMP(M) No.165 of 2020**

By way of instant application filed under Order 22 Rule 3 read with Section 151 CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of the applicant/appellant for bringing on record the LRs of deceased appellant No.5, Smt. Naresh Kumar, who has expired on 1.2.2021, leaving behind her legal representatives, as detailed in para-2 of the application. Learned proxy counsel representing the non-applicant/respondent prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply. List thereafter.

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**

**July 09,2021**  
(Shankar)