

Gurdial Singh and others vs. H.P. Wakf Board
alongwith connected matters.

RSA No. 267 of 2020 a/w CMP(M) No.1368 of
2017, CR No.175 of 2018 & RSA No.266 of
2020

RSA No.267 of 2020

26.05.2025 Present: Mr.Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate, with
Ms.Sana Rana, Advocate, for appellants No.1
to 4 and 5(a) to 5(c).

Mr.R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Ajay
Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the
respondent.

RSA No.266 of 2020

Mr.Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate, with
Ms.Sana Rana, Advocate, for appellants No.1
to 4 and 5(a) to 5(c).

Mr.Vishav Deep Sharma, Additional Advocate
General, for respondent No.1-State.

Mr.R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Ajay
Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for respondent
No.2.

CR No.175 of 2018

Mr.R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Ajay
Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr.Sumit Sood,
Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4.

Respondent No.5 is stated to have expired.

Mr.Vishav Deep Sharma, Additional Advocate
General, for respondent No.6.

CMP(M) No. 1368 of 2017

Mr.R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Ajay
Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant-
petitioner.

Mr.Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr.Sumit Sood,
Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4.

Respondent No.5 is stated to have expired.

CMP No.12587 of 2020 in RSA No.266/2020

Order dated 26.04.2020 is made absolute during
pendency of the appeal, subject to alteration/modification/
vacation on motion.

Application stands disposed of.

RSA No.266 of 2020

List on 21.06.2025.

RSA No.267 of 2020

Power of Attorney on behalf of the respondent, as prayed, be filed within a week.

List on 21.06.2025. alongwith RSA No.266 of 2020.

CMP No.7800 of 2018 in CR No.175/2018

It is apt to record that in connected matter RSA No.266 of 2020 parties have already been directed to maintain status quo in order passed in CMP No.12587 of 2020.

This application has been filed in the year 2018, seeking interim protection, but till date no interim protection has been granted. Therefore, this application has lost its relevancy and, accordingly, same is dismissed with liberty to file afresh, if occasion arises to do so.

CMP No.7801 of 2018 in CR No.175/2018

Allowed. Applicant-petitioner is exempted from filing typed copy of entire Annexure P-4, at this stage, subject to filing the same within seven days as and when directed to do so.

Application stands disposed of.

CR No.175 of 2018

Appropriate steps on account of death of respondent No.5 have not been taken since 2022. On persuasive request of learned counsel for the petitioner, one more but last opportunity of three weeks is granted

to take appropriate steps, failing which Revision Petition may be dismissed for non prosecution.

List alongwith RSA Nos.266 and 267 of 2020 on the date already fixed.

CMP(M) No.1368 of 2017

Appropriate steps for substitution of respondent No.5 on account of her death, have not been taken since 2022. On persuasive request of learned counsel for the applicant, one more but last opportunity of three weeks is granted to take appropriate steps, failing which application may be dismissed for non prosecution.

In the meanwhile, Power of Attorney on behalf of respondents No.2 to 4 also be filed.

List for consideration alongwith RSA Nos.266, 267 of 2020 and CR No.175 of 2018 on the date already fixed.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

May 26, 2025
(Purohit)